
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, 
Botten, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, Montgomery, Moore, Prew and 
Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Cooper and Wren 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 30 November 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 6 October 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 
  
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

5.1 2022/548 - Lingfield House, East Grinstead Road, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6ES  
(Pages 15 - 64) 

  
5.2 2022/762 - Hillview Farm, Grants Lane, Limpsfield, RH8 0RH  (Pages 65 - 92) 
  
5.3 2021/578 - Rough Beech Barn and Bungalows 1 & 2, Dowlands Lane Smallfield, 

Surrey RH6 9SD  (Pages 93 - 148) 
  

6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
  

7. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 6 October 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Botten, Chotai, 
C.Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Cooper (Substitute in place of Councillor Steeds) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors S.Farr and Montgomery 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Steeds 
 

138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farr stated that, whilst he was not declaring a pecuniary interest, in respect of 
agenda items 5.1 (minute number 141) and 5.2 (minute number 142), he is a Godstone Ward 
District councillor.  Both applications were located either wholly or partly in his Ward. He 
confirmed that he is also a Godstone Parish councillor.  However, is not a member of the Parish 
Council Planning Committee and had not been present at any meeting where the applications 
were discussed. Consequently, he had no predisposition or predetermination in the matters to 
be decided by the Committee.   
  
Councillor White informed the Committee that Councillor Farr’s declaration also applied to him. 
  
Councillor Moore stated that she was a qualified diver but had no links with the applicant for 
agenda item 5.1 (minute number 141). 
 

139. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

140. INTERIM CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER UPDATE ON THE 
PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
WEB PAGE  
 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer informed the Committee that he was hopeful that all of the 
issues that had been affecting the website over the past weeks had now been identified and a 
significant improvement in performance levels should be seen from next week. 
  
The Planning Department would now be focussed on reviewing application timescales with 
applicants, clearing the backlog of validations and introducing new procedures for redacting 
documents before they were published on the website. 
  
It was acknowledged that the last few weeks had been trying for anyone who had been trying to 
access the website and apologies were given on behalf of the Council to anyone who had been 
affected by this situation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

141. 2022/841 - DIVERS COVE, NORTH PARK LANE, GODSTONE, RH9 
8ND  
 
The Committee considered a variation of conditions that would extend the opening times 
attached to planning application 2015/1122 for the "Change of use of land to diving centre 
(Class D2) with associated ancillary portacabins and car parking”. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Anne Appleyard, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Tom Baker, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Farr proposed a motion that the item be deferred as there was a lack of clarity on a 
number of key aspects of the application, including the actual hours of operation applied for.  
Councillor Chotai seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred  
 

142. 2021/75 - OLDENCRAIG, TANDRIDGE LANE, LINGFIELD, 
SURREY, RH7 6LL  
 
The Committee considered whether to agree to a Deed of Variation to a Section 106 
Agreement that was associated with a planning permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings and the erection of 22 dwellings with associated parking and amenity space. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to agree to the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
Agreement. 
  
Following a lengthy debate, the Interim Chief Planning Officer recommended that the item be 
deferred so further enquires could be made as to whether the Planning Committee was the 
correct forum for agreeing the Deed of Variation.  Councillor Farr proposed a motion to defer 
the item.  Councillor Botten seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
carried. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the item be deferred 
 

 
Rising 9.04 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in items 5.1 to 5.3. 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
Contacts:  
 
Cliff Thurlow, Head of Development Management and Interim Chief Planning Officer 
01883 732906 
Email: cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Sean Scott, Principal Planning Officer 
01883 732833 
Email: sscott@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist 
01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:sscott@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2022 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 
 

5.1 2022/548 Lingfield House, 
East Grinstead 
Road, Lingfield, 
Surrey,  
RH7 6ES 

The conversion of Lingfield House 
and development of the site to 
provide an integrated retirement 
community (Use Class C2) 
comprising up to 128 independent 
living apartments and cottages 
together with associated communal 
facilities and consulting rooms, 
landscaping, amenity space provision 
and parking including a new and 
reconfigured access from East 
Grinstead Road and footway 
improvement works 

REFUSE 

5.2 2022/762 Hillview Farm, 
Grants Lane, 
Limpsfield  
RH8 0RH 

Demolition of buildings in storage and 
light industrial uses (use classes B2 
and B8) and erection of two x 3 bed 
dwellings with study/office and one x 
4 bed dwelling with separate office, 
together with detached double 
garages and new internal access 
road (Amended proposal). 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

5.3 2021/578 Rough Beech 
Barn and 
Bungalows 1 & 2, 
Dowlands Lane 
Smallfield, Surrey 
RH6 9SD 

Conversion of 1 & 2 Dowlands 
Bungalows from Use Class C3 
(dwellinghouses) to Use Class E 
(offices). Conversion of Rough Beech 
Barn from Use Class E (offices) into 
Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) 2 x 3-
bedroom dwellinghouses including 
the erection of a single storey side 
extension, alterations to rear roof 
pitch and removal of rainwater tank 
and shed. Conversion of existing 
outbuilding for use as a studio solely 
for unit 2. Formation of associated 
garden areas, car parking areas, and 
access paths and alterations to 
vehicular access arrangements. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions and 
Section 106 
agreement 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the actual 
provision negotiated on a site by site basis.  There is a requirement that up to 75% of 
the affordable housing will be provided in the form
[...]
n ensuring the scheme is viable and 
deliverable at the early stage and ensuring that if the scheme’s viability improves, 
that any uplift in value is captured for the local authority. 

 
14.  A commitment to implement training opportunities to local people during the 

construction phase and using local suppliers where possible. 
 

Page 62



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,335
TA/2022/548

Lingfield House 
East Grinstead Road 
Lingfield RH7 6ES Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.2 
 
Application: 2022/762 
Location: Hillview Farm, Grants Lane, Limpsfield RH8 0RH 
Proposal: Demolition of buildings in storage and light industrial uses (use 

classes B2 and B8) and erection of two x 3 bed dwellings with 
study/office and one x 4 bed dwelling with separate office, together 
with detached double garages and new internal access road 
(Amended proposal). 

 
Ward: Limpsfield 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee  
 
Constraints - Green Belt, Area of Great Landscape Value, Area of Special Advertising 
Consent, Ancient Woodland within 500 metres, Railway Line within 30m, Class D 
Road, Footpath No. 200, Waste Disposal and Minerals C15 - surrey97 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
This application is reported to Committee following a Member request. 
 
Summary 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing commercial buildings 
and the erection of three dwellings. The dwellings proposed are well designed and 
would not have significant harm on the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding area. 
 
The proposal is to redevelop previously developed land and would not have a greater 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development on site, and 
would have acceptable impacts in terms of the sustainability of the location, impact on 
residential amenities, trees and biodiversity. 
 
Site Description  
 
Hillview Farm is located within a rural and 
[...]
roved on 17th March 1992 
 
2000/646 - Variation of condition 1 of planning permission TA/91/P/1112 to allow 
storage of imported cars. Approved on 10th October 2000 
 
2017/872 - Demolition of existing commercial buildings. Erection of three dwellings. 
Refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The site is located outside the existing built up areas of the District where 
development will take place in order to promote sustainable patterns of travel. 
The site location is unsustainable in transportation terms, residents of the 
proposed development would be heavily dependent on the private car for 
access to normal day to day services and facilities, and the proposed 
development would be contrary to the sustainable transport objectives of the 
NPPF, Policy CSP1 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP1 
of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 - Detailed Policies 2014 and objectives 
within the Surrey Local Transport Plan (LTP3). 
 

2. The proposal would result in the loss of a commercial industrial site and it has 
not been demonstrated that the site is unsuitably located or that the current site 
is no longer viable, even for an alternative commercial use, or as part of a 
mixed-use development scheme, contrary to Policy DP4 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan: Part 2 - Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
There was a subsequent appeal which was dismissed on 7th September 2018. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The site lies within the Green Belt where the key issue is whether the proposal would 
constitute inappropriate development of previously developed land and also whether 
the proposal would be acceptable with regards to sustainability the impact on adjoining 
properties and impact on the surrounding countryside. 
 
Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings currently in 
storage and light industrial uses (use classes B2 and B8) and erection of 2 x 3 bed 
dwellings and 1 x 4 bed dwelling together with detached double garages and new
[...]
uld support a pattern of 
development which, where reasonable to do so, facilitates the use of sustainable 
modes of transport, and that developments should be located where practical to give 
priority to pedestrian and cycle movements, and have access to high quality public 
transport facilities. The NPPF does, however, recognise that opportunities to maximise 

Page 67



 
 
sustainable transport solutions will vary from urban to rural areas. Policy CSP1 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008) states that in order to promote sustainable 
patterns of travel, and in order to make the best use of previously developed land, 
development will take place within the existing built up areas of the District and be 
located where there is a choice of mode of transport available and where the distance 
to travel to services is minimised. 
 
The County Highway Authority (CHA) considers that the application site is not an ideal 
location in sustainable transport terms for new residential use, as it is not easily 
accessible by modes of transport other than the private car. It is not located within a 
reasonable walking distance from key services and facilities such as jobs, shops, 
schools, health and leisure facilities. The nearest bus stop is approximately 2km to the 
south, whilst the nearest Rail Station is approximately 2km to the northwest (as the 
crow flies). Both of these distances exceed recommendations found within the 
Department for Transportation guidance, Providing for Journeys on Foot. Residents of 
the proposed residential use would therefore be heavily dependent on the private car 
for access to normal day to day services and facilities, hence the development would 
be contrary to the sustainable transport objectives of the NPPF and policy CS1 of the 
Core Strategy. 
 
Notwithstanding this advice, however, the CHA acknowledges that there are three 
dimensions to sustainable development - economic, social and environmental - hence 
the sustainability 
[...]
Such development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt, and should not be 
approved, except in very special circumstances. The site is located within the Green 
Belt. The NPPF states that substantial weight should be given to any harm to the Green 
Belt and that the construction of new buildings should be regarded as inappropriate 
unless they fall within one of the stated exceptions. These include, inter alia, limited 
infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed sites, whether 

Page 74



 
 
redundant or in continuing use, which would not have a greater impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it. 
 
With regards to land being previously developed, Annex 2 to the NPPF (Glossary) 
defines previously developed land as: 
 

‘Land which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, including the 
curtilage of the developed land (although it should not be assumed that the 
whole of the curtilage should be developed) and any associated fixed surface 
infrastructure. This excludes: land that is or was last occupied by agricultural or 
forestry buildings; land that has been developed for minerals extraction or 
waste disposal by landfill, where provision for restoration has been made 
through development management procedures; land in built-up areas such as 
residential gardens, parks, recreation grounds and allotments; and land that 
was previously developed but where the remains of the permanent structure or 
fixed surface structure have blended into the landscape.’ 

 
The proposal site comprises two large, long buildings containing units used for storage 
and light industrial purposes (B2/B8) with hard surfaces which would be considered as 
previously developed land (PDL) as defined by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The NPPF would allow for the partial or complete redevelopment of 
previously developed land (PDL) in the Green Belt so long as such development would 
not have a gre
[...]
s 1 & 2 Dowlands Lane 

Smallfield Surrey RH6 9SD 
Proposal: Conversion of 1 & 2 Dowlands Bungalows from Use Class C3 

(dwellinghouses) to Use Class E (offices). Conversion of Rough 
Beech Barn from Use Class E (offices) into Use Class C3 
(dwellinghouses) 2 x 3-bedroom dwellinghouses including the 
erection of a single storey side extension, alterations to rear roof 
pitch and removal of rainwater tank and shed. Conversion of 
existing outbuilding for use as a studio solely for unit 2. Formation 
of associated garden areas, car parking areas, and access paths 
and alterations to vehicular access arrangements. 

Ward: Burstow, Horne and Outwood 
 
Constraints -  ASAC, ANC_Wood500, GAT_BIRDSTRIKE, Green Belt, SPA, Gatwick 
Safeguarding, NATS. 
    
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee due to the requirement to enter into a 
Section 106 agreement. 

 
Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for a single storey extension and other alterations 
to Rough Beech Barn and its conversion from offices to two dwellings.  Planning 
permission is also sought for the conversion of 1 and 2 Dowlands Bungalows, 
from residential use to offices.  
 

3. This application is an alternative to that approved under TA/2017/2581. This 
scheme differs from the previous permission as it seeks to convert 1 & 2 
Dowlands Bungalows to officers rather than 3 & 4 Dowlands Bungalows with 
associated landscaping changes. 
 

4. The application site is located adjacent to Rough Beech House, a Grade II listed 
building. The proposals have been carefully considered to ensure that the setting 
of the listed building is preserved. It is considered that the proposals do not 
comprise inappropriate development and that they would preserve the openness 
of the Green Belt. Issues relating to car parking and the impact of the proposals 
on the amenities of neighbouring residents have been addressed with the 
submission o
[...]
 impact of the proposals on the setting of 
the adjacent listed dwelling at Rough Beech, the impact of the proposals on the 
amenities of residents in neighbouring properties, the impact of the potential loss of 
employment accommodation and ecological and highways issues raised by the 
proposals. 
 
Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sought for the conversion of Rough Beech Barn from offices 
to a pair of semi-detached 3-bedroom dwellings together with the erection of a single 
storey side porch extension following the removal of a rain water tank and shed, and 
an alteration to the pitch of the roof at the rear of the building.  Planning permission is 
also sought for the conversion of 1 and 2 Dowlands Cottages from a residential use 
to office use (Class B1) together with the creation of associated garden areas, car 
parking, a driveway and a pedestrian walkway from the reconfigured car park to the 
proposed offices at 1 and 2 Dowlands Cottage with alterations to the existing vehicle 
access.   
 
The existing car park to the east of Rough Beech Barn would be used as garden 
area for each of the new dwellings proposed for the barn, whilst part of the garden 
area of Rough Beech Cottage would be separated from the property to form an 
extended car park for the proposed offices with a footpath laid from the car park to 
the proposed offices via an existing gate in the boundary hedge. 
 
Development Plan Policy 
 

Page 107



APPENDIX 1 
 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 – Policies CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, 
CSP18, CSP21 and CSP22. 
 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014 – Policies DP1, DP4, DP5, 
DP7, DP10, DP13, DP19 and DP20.   
 
Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan 2016 – Not applicable 
 
Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 – Not applicable 
 
Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan – (2021) – Not applicable 
 
Emerging Tandridge Local Plan 2033 – Policies TLP01, TLP02, TLP03, TLP07, 
TLP10, TLP18, TLP19, TLP37, TLP45 
 
Suppleme
[...]
or other general disturbance.   
 
The changes to the fenestration on Rough Beech Barn are proposed for the eastern 
elevation facing towards Dowlands Lane.  No additional windows are proposed for 
the western or northern elevations facing towards adjoining properties.  As a result, 
there would be no additional overlooking of the neighbouring properties.   
 
The reconfiguration of the car park for the proposed offices would result in a greater 
proportion of the car park being located adjacent to the boundary of the site with 1 
and 2 Dowlands Cottages. However, the boundary is marked by a tall hedge and the 
conversion of 1 and 2 Dowlands Cottages to offices would remove any impact of the 
parking on residential amenity. Additional parking is provided to the east of nos. 1 
and 2 Dowlands Cottages whilst the retained dwellings at nos. 3 and 4 Dowlands 
Cottages would retain their own parking spaces, access via the track which runs 
along the northern boundary of the site.  
 
Relocation of Offices  
 
Core Strategy Policy CSP22, which relates to The Economy, encourages the re-use 
of buildings within the Green Belt for commercial purposes subject to environmental, 
farm viability, traffic and amenity considerations.   
 
Local Plan Policy DP4 states that proposals for the alternative use of commercial and 
industrial sites whether vacant or occupied, will be permitted only where it can be 
demonstrated that the site is unsuitably located, or the current site use is no longer 
viable, even for an alternative commercial use, or as part of a redevelopment or 
mixed-use development scheme.  
  
In this case, the offices currently within Rough Beech barn are to be relocated within 
the application site to 1 and 2, Dowlands Cottages, with the residential use 
transferring in the opposite direction.  In this regard, whilst there would be a small 
loss of floorspace in the transfer, the building to be used for the offices at Dowlands 
Cottages will be refurbished and wil
[...]
ial amendments will require a new planning 
application. You should discuss whether your material amendment is minor or major 
with the case officer. Fees may be payable for non-material and material amendment 
requests. Details of the current fee can be found on the Council’s web site. 
 
2.  The development permitted is subject to a Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) liability for which a Liability Notice will be issued. It is important that you ensure 
that the requirements of the CIL Regulations are met to ensure that you avoid any 
unnecessary surcharges and that any relevant relief or exemption is applied.  
 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP21 and CSP22, Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – Policies DP1, DP4, DP5, DP7, DP10, DP13, 
DP19 and DP20 and material considerations, including third party representations.  It 
has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would 
accord with the development plan and there are no other material considerations to 
justify a refusal of permission. 
 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 6 October 2022
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	ON 8 DECEMBER 2022
	National Advice

	5.1 2022/548 - Lingfield House, East Grinstead Road, Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6ES
	2022/548 - Report Plan

	5.2 2022/762 - Hillview Farm, Grants Lane, Limpsfield, RH8 0RH
	2022/762 - Report Plan

	5.3 2021/578 - Rough Beech Barn and Bungalows 1 & 2, Dowlands Lane Smallfield, Surrey RH6 9SD
	2021/578 - Report 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 8 December 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, C.Farr, Gray, Moore, 
Prew, Cooper (Substitute in place of Steeds) and Wren (Substitute in place of Montgomery) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Booth 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Lockwood and Gillman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten, Chotai, Montgomery and Steeds 
 

193. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

194. 2022/548 - LINGFIELD HOUSE, EAST GRINSTEAD ROAD, 
LINGFIELD, SURREY, RH7 6ES  
 
The item was not considered as the applicant had prior to the Committee withdrawn the 
planning application. 
 

195. 2022/762 - HILLVIEW FARM, GRANTS LANE, LIMPSFIELD, RH8 
0RH  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings used for 
storage and light industrial uses (Use Classes B2 and B8) and the subsequent erection of two 3 
bed dwellinghouses with a study/office and one 4 bed dwellinghouse with a separate office, 
together with detached double garages and a new internal access road. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Richard Chiles, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Mark Wilson of Limpsfield Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Tom Burn spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
  
Following a lengthy debate, Councillor Booth presented words for refusal.  These were 
proposed by Councillor Farr and seconded by Councillor Wren. A separate vote was taken for 
each motion for refusal. 
  
The first motion was: 
  

1.   The site is located outside the existing built-up areas of the District 
where development will take place in order to promote sustainable 
patterns of travel. The site location is unsustainable in transportation 
terms, residents of the proposed development would be heavily 
dependent on the private car for access to normal day to day services 



2 

 
 

and facilities, and the proposed development would be contrary to the 
sustainable transport objectives of the NPPF, Policy CSP1 of the 
Tandridge Core Strategy 2008, Policy DP1 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Part 2 - Detailed Policies 2014. 

  
Upon being to the vote, the motion was lost. 
  
The second motion was: 
  

2.   The proposal would result in the loss of a commercial/industrial site and 
it has not been demonstrated that the site is unsuitably located or that 
the current site use is no longer viable, even for an alternative 
commercial use contrary to Policy DP4 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Detailed Policies 2014. 

  
Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
  
R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
  
 

196. 2021/578 - ROUGH BEECH BARN AND BUNGALOWS 1 & 2, 
DOWLANDS LANE SMALLFIELD, SURREY RH6 9SD  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of 1 & 2 Dowlands Bungalows 
from Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to Use Class E (offices) and the conversion of Rough 
Beech Barn from Use Class E (offices) into Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses).  The conversion 
would create two 3-bedroom dwellinghouses and include the erection of a single storey side 
extension, with alterations to the rear roof pitch and removal of a rainwater tank and shed. The 
application also included the conversion of an existing outbuilding for use as a studio for unit 2 
and the formation of associated garden areas, car parking areas, access paths and alterations 
to vehicular access arrangements. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
Section 106 agreement. 

 

 
Rising 9.16 pm  
 
 


